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4(D)   

Council   

  
18th July 2022  

    
Questions from Members of the Council for Written Reply   

  

 
 

1.    From Cllr Mark Smith to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, Green 
Services and Open Spaces 

 

In response to a freedom of information request regarding public access along The 

Drive to Scadbury Park in June 2018, the following information was provided to the 

FOI requestor: 

The route described as The Drive is mainly located within Scadbury Park, 

although a short length leading to The Lodge off St Pauls Cray Road crosses 

part of Chislehurst Common where there is a gate. 

Any question regarding the Common should be addressed to the Conservators 

of the Common.    

Within the park users of The Drive do not do so by right but as invitees of the 

Council, as the land owner and signage erected on site stating ‘Private Property 

no Public Vehicular or Pedestrian Right of Way’ is Local Authority signage 

explaining this.  

Accordingly the accessibility of public access may be withdrawn at any time, 

there being gates in place to shut the route, without notice, if necessary.     

The exception to this is on the northern access from Perry Street, along Footpath 

44, which passes over the route known as The Drive for approximately 150 

metres before diverting into Scadbury Park. 

Any signage erected within Scadbury Park should only be erected by the 

Council, or by others with its consent as land owner, and would have the right to 

remove any unauthorised signs on its land. 

Can you confirm that the information provided in 2018 is still operative? If it isn’t, can 

you confirm what has changed? 

 

2.   From Cllr Mark Smith to the Portfolio Holder for Resources, 

Commissioning and Contract Management 

 

What is the current population of the borough? How many individual households are 

there in the borough? 
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3.    From Cllr Sam Webber to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and 

Housing  

 

Following the Council’s response to a written question in February, is there any 

update on applying for an English Heritage blue plaque to mark David Bowie’s 

connection to the borough?  

106 Canon Road or 4 Plaistow Grove were his childhood homes before he moved to 

Beckenham so might be suitable, or Ravens Wood School which he attended.  

34.   From Christopher Bentley to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and 

Housing 

  

Given the well- established David Bowie links to Beckenham and the Croydon Road Rec 

bandstand, has the Council ever looked to mark  his links to other parts of the borough such 

as by a blue plaque at either 106 Canon Road (Bick ley) or 4 Plaistow Grove (Plaistow and 

Sundridge) where he lived during his youth before moving to Foxgrove Road, Beckenham in 

1969. Would LBB consider work ing with the GLA & English Heritage to explore this possibility 

at one of his former homes or at Raglan Road or Ravenswood Schools which Bowie 

attended? 

 

Reply: 

During the last two years this has not been considered, however the Council is open to having 

discussions with Historic England. 

 

4.    From Cllr Sam Webber to the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways and 

Road Safety  

 

Following reports of serious traffic issues and inconvenience for residents at drop off 

and pick up times at the Bromley Beacon Academy (on Old Homesdale Road), 

would the Portfolio Holder and Officers consider reviewing the decision not to apply 

zig zag lines outside the school or consider adopting other measures here to reduce 

traffic bottlenecks? 

 

5.   From Cllr Mike Jack to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, Green 

Services and Open Spaces  

 

How many air quality monitors are there in the borough, and where are they sited? 

 

6. From Cllr Alisa Igoe to the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways and 

Road Safety 

 

Between its junction with Plaistow roundabout and 75 Burnt Ash Lane, three front 

garden walls have been recently demolished on the A2212 by drivers who have 

mounted the pavement.  HGV vehicles regularly park on the footway. Why are there 

no double yellow lines, could these please be installed, as well as physical 

infrastructure to slow the excessive speeding? 
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7.  From Cllr McPartlan to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, Green 

Services and Open Spaces 

I welcome the overdue investment in our parks in the form of the £1million Jubilee 

fund. There is a limit of £40,000 for each ward. Times that by 22 wards and you have 

a total of £880,000 that could be given out to our parks. What will happen to the 

other £120,000? 

 

8.   From Cllr Price to the Portfolio Holder for Resources, Commissioning and 

Contracts Management 

 

Can you tell me the last full year for which the Council have records for claimants 

being taken to court for non-payment of council tax, where council tax has been 

reduced to 25% due to low income into the household under the Council Tax 

Support scheme? And within that year:  

Number of Claimants who received court summons for non-payment? 

Number of claimants charged costs? 

Number of claimants referred to bailiffs? 

 

9.   From Cllr Kathy Bance MBE to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, 

Green Services and Open Spaces 

Despite being advised at February’s full Council meeting that there are no plans to 

withdraw the cheque-paying options for services, I note that the Green Garden 

Waste Renewal letters state – Payment by cheque is not available.  Can you please 

advise why this decision has been made? 

This raises problems for our elderly and disabled people so what other services will 

be affected by this change? 

 

10.   From Cllr Simon Jeal to the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 

Enforcement 

 

For each of the last four years, could you please detail: 

 

1.   The number of residents who contacted the Council to request pest control 

services, report infestations or similar pest problems,   

2.   The type of pest, 

3    What assistance or action was provided in response, and 

4.   The cost (if any) charged to the resident for the service. 
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11.  From Cllr Rebecca Wiffen to the Portfolio Holder for Resources, 

Commissioning and Contracts Management 

 
Bromley has been named and shamed by the Living Wage Foundation for being in 

the worst 25 local authorities for paying employees below the Living Wage. What 

action is Bromley taking to correct this? 

 

(Source) 

 

12.   From Cllr Will Rowlands to the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways 

and Road Safety 

 

How much has been bid by Bromley under the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 

funding from TfL in each of the last five financial years and how much has been 

received? 

 

13.   From Cllr Simon Fawthrop to the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and 

Health  

 

How many people have in the Borough of Bromley have a death certificate with the 

primary cause of death being cardio respiratory failure due to air pollution between 

2010 and 2022. Can this please be split out by year and by ward where known 

please? 

 


